
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
- ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA # kc-5 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE December 16,2008 

CEO Concurs with?ecommendation KS NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 
(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Amend the Construction Contract with Agee Construction Corporation, Clovis, California, for 
the Stanislaus County lntersection lmprovements - Phase 2: Santa Fe Avenue Bridge Widening and 
Retrofit Project 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

I .  Increase the appropriated funds for this contract by the amount of $100,418.00 for the construction of 
the Stanislaus County lntersection lmprovements - Phase 2: Santa Fe Avenue Bridge Widening and 
Retrofit Project. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute a contract change order (CCO) with Agee 
Construction Corporation for an additional $1 00,418.00 and to sign necessary documents. 

3. Direct the Auditor-Controller to make the necessary budget adjustments per the financial transaction 
sheet. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Costs associated to assure the delivery of this project in the amount of $682,553.05 ($476,395.50 
contract, $1 00,418.00 contract change order # I ,  $38,100 construction quality assurance, $20,000 material 
testing, and $47,639.55 contract change orders and contingencies) will be satisfied with funds available 
from Regional Transportation Impact Fees. There will be no impact to the Stanislaus County General 
Fund. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval to Amend the Construction Contract with Agee Construction Corporation, Clovis, 
California, for the Stanislaus County lntersection lmprovements - Phase 2: Santa Fe Avenue 
Bridge Widening and Retrofit Project 

DISCUSSION: 

In January 2004, the Board of Supervisors approved the Public Works Road Congestion Relief 
Program. One of the projects approved under this program was the improvement of the Hatch 
Road at Santa Fe Avenue intersection. The proposed improvements consist of traffic signals, 
installation of left turn lanes, dedicated right turn lanes, upgrade of the railroad signals, pavement 
widening, traffic striping, and expansion of the existing TID canal bridge on Santa Fe Avenue 
near Hatch Road. 

This phase of the project consists of the widening of the existing bridge on Santa Fe Avenue over 
the TID Ceres Main Canal to add one travel lane in the northbound direction allowing for a 
dedicated right turn lane that will be incorporated into the Hatch Road at Santa Fe lntersection 
Project that is scheduled for construction in 2009. The project proposed for the existing bridge 
wood railings to be replaced with concrete barriers. This project also proposed to provide 
seismic retrofit to the existing bridge to comply with the current seismic standards for bridges. 
This phase of the project needs to be constructed during the non-irrigation season that runs from 
November 1 to March 15 when there is no irrigation water in the canal. 

On July 22, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved and adopted the plans and specifications 
for the Stanislaus County lntersection lmprovements - Phase 2: Santa Fe Avenue Bridge 
Widening and Retrofit Project and directed the Clerk to publish the notice inviting bids. 

On September 24, 2008, seven sealed bids were received, publicly read and opened. Agee 
Construction Corporation was deemed the lowest responsive bidder with a bid of $476,395.50. 
The engineers estimate for the project was $500,000. 

On October 28, 2008, the Board of Supervisors awarded this construction contract to Agee 
Construction Corporation. 

When construction on this project began on November 24, 2008, it was discovered that the 
structural condition of the existing box culvert canal bridge is in much worse condition than 
anticipated. The existing pier walls, abutments, and girders had numerous areas of exposed and 
deteriorated steel reinforcement. The extent of deterioration continues to be an unknown. The 
existing structure is 90 years old. The method to correct the deficiencies is to chip away at the 
bad concrete and "chase" the cracks until the concrete is deemed good. The steel must be 
spliced and replaced where deteriorated. This tie-in and reinforcement is critical to meet the 
seismic structural standard. It is imperative that this bridge project be completed by the start of 
the 2009 irrigation season in February or March of 2009. Considering the already tight schedule, 
the risk is great that we will not be able to have the channel open for irrigation season if we 
continue with retrofitting the existing structure. There will be some risk with total replacement 
due to weather, however, new construction is much more predictable and controllable. The value 
of replacing the structure is greater than repair and widening the structure and, additionally will 
reduce maintenance for years to come. 

Page 2 



Approval to Amend the Construction Contract with Agee Construction Corporation, Clovis, 
California, for the Stanislaus County Intersection Improvements - Phase 2:  Santa Fe Avenue 
Bridge Widening and Retrofit Project 

A contract change order in the amount of $100,418 is necessary to complete the replacement of 
the existing box culvert canal bridge. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Board should consider if the recommended actions are consistent with its priorities of 
providing a safe community, a healthy community and a well-planned infrastructure system. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 

RTTAGHFdENTS AVAILkC'-? 
FROM YOUR CLEliii 

L:\roads\9208 - hatch road at santa fe ave\construction division\board items\amend construction contract 12-16-08.doc 

Page 3 



AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
BUDGET JOURNAL 

Balance Type 
Category 
Source 
Currency 
Budget Name 
Batch Name 
Journal Name I 
Journal description Transfer budget to the Hatch Road at Santa Fe Avenue Intersection Improvement Project 
Period JUL-08 to JUN-091 
3rganization Stanislaus Budget Org I 

Coding Structure Debit Credit 
Line Fund Org Account G/L Proj Loc Misc incr appropriations decr appropriations Description 

4 7 5 7 6 6 decr est revenue incr est revenue 
I 1102 40310 63280 9208 0 0 .O 100,418.00 
2 1102 40310 63280 0 0 0 0 100,418.00 
3 1102 40310 46615 0 0 0 .O 100,418.00 
4 1102 40310 46615 9208 0 0 .O 100,418.00 
5 0 
6 .O 
7 .o 
8 .O 
9 -0 

I 0  .o 
11 .o 
12 .o 
13 .O 
14 .O 
15 .O 
16 .O 
17 .O 
18 .O 
19 .O 
20 .o 
21 , -0 
22 1.0 
23 1 .O 
24 -0 
25 , -0 

Totals 200.836.00 200.836.00 

rransfer budget to the Hatch Road at Santa Fe Avenue Intersection Improvement Project -------------- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .............................................. 

qequesting Department Auditors Officq Only 

- 
Signature Prepared By 

'4//q,Q, 
Date Date Date 

Contact Person & Phone Number I 
Page 1 of 



AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
STANDARD JOURNAL VOUCHER 

JOURNAL SCREEN 

Line 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Coding Structure 

Fund Org Account G/L Proj Loc Misc Debit Credit Description 

4 7 5 7 6 6 

Journal 
Category 
Balance Type 
Description 
Control Total 

I I I I 1 . -  1 I I 

Totals 1 100,418.00 1 100,418.00 1 
lation: Transfer funds from RTlF to the Hatch Rd @ Santa Fe Intersection Improvement Project 

PW SKA JV I 
Chargeback 1 
A IA = Actual or E = Encumbrance 

Transfer funds from RTlF to the Hatch Rd @ Santa Fe Intersection Improvement Project 
100.418.00 I 



You em dirwctgd fo make fhe fdPowing ahanges Ciwn the plans and apecificatbna or db the following d83W1bed vm& not lilCIUd8d in 
the plans and spedCIcadionu firthis contract NOTE: 771h c h a m  &C & not efictfim until appmved by the engineer. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO#TATION 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
1 Sheet of 

C M 4 9 W  (REV (Wlu lO l )  CT# 7541-3501-0 Change Requeetd by; engineer L; conlmlor 
- - .-.- 

F E + ~  

DeecripUbn af work to ba done, e8tirnate d quantities and prices lo be pald. (Segregate between addltfonat work at contract price, 
agreed pdce end force account.) Unlesa otherwise stated, mtea fix rental of equlpment cover only such time as equipment b actually , 
used and no a b m n ~ e  wiU be made for ide time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated lnwease or decrease fmm the 
original quanw in the anaineefs estimate. 

2 - Santa Fe Bridge Widening 

A. KEM DESCRIPTION 

Project 9208 

Change Order Number 01 provides for the elimination of bkl Items number 39 through 46 and the addition of blt item number 
50 (New Box Culvert). Bid item number 50 will be paid as a final pay item. 

TO 
Agee Construction Corporation, Christopher M. Hfckey confmctor 

Bid item number 47 (Concrete Channel Lining) shall also be paid as a final pay item. 

8. ITEM COST SUMMARY 

The adjustment in compensation will be based on a agreed upon lump sum price as shown in the proposal subrnltted by Agee 
Construction corporation dated December 8,2008 (see attached). 

Records and cost calculations for the lump sum agreed price are on flle with the project records. The contractor agrees to 
accept and receive the lump sum of $1 W,41&00 as full compensation for the extra cost of removing the existing bridge 
structure and furnishing & installing concrete box culverts. 

An additional 14 calendar days will need to be added to the contract in order to perform the work described above. 

-..-- - Estimated Cost: 13 Decrease lncreaee $ 00f418-00 
By reaeon of this order the time of campletion will be adjjsled as foHows: 14 additbnal calendar days. 

We the undemigned contractor, have given carefU msMeraUon to the change proposed and agree. if this proposal is approved, that 
we will provide all equipment, Cumish the materials, except as may olheMise be noted above, and perform all secvices necessary for 
the work above specified, and wnl accept as full payment therefor Me prices shown above. N- If you, ths contiactor, do not 
sEgn acceptance ot this order, your attendon la dkscbcd to the mquimmsnts of the specffication as to proceeding with the 
ordered work and filing a wrttten protest within the time therein specwed 

A- 1 -76 Sttmple Forms 



December 8,2008 

Stanislaus County 
Department Public Works 
Engineering & Operations Division 
171 6 Morgan road 
Modesto, CA 95358 

Attn: Paul Saini 
Re: Sank Fe Ave. Bridge Widening 

Remove and Replace Box Culvert Proposal 

Gentlemen, 

As discussed on site yesterday morning, Agee Construction is providing a price to remove 
and replace the existing Box Culvert. The conditions of this proposal will be as follo~vs; 

Conditions of Consfruetion: 
* The box culvert construction be the same as the bridge widening. The western 

limit will now be the layout of the western edge of the existing structure. 
The edge of deck detail will be eliminated to minimize the flow restriction. 
The western wingwaUs to be removed and will be constructed with the layout of 
the existing wingwalls w ih  the design to match the eastern wingwds. 
The subgrade over excavation and stabilization will match that that was required 
for the new box portion of the project with one exception. The ruble from the 
existing bridge removal will be used to stabilize the subgrade and will be topped 
with approximately 24 in. m k u m  of base rock. 

* The utility pole located in the southwest corner to be relocated or stabilized by 
others. 
Agee construction will be completed with the work impacting the canal within 6 
weeks. This is weather dependent The remainder of the project can be completed 
outside of canal flow impact. 
We are expecting 60 cdendar days required for the closure of Saata Fe Ave. This 
will be weather dependent as the road work can be very weather dependent. 

The proposal will be unit price based with final pay quantities for all new items. Existing 
bid items 15411 be used as much as possible and items to be eliminated will be deleted. 

The total revised contract amount is $576,813.50, the breakdown is attached. This is an 
incrcase from the original contract of $ 100,418.00. The price o f  ltcm 50, New Box 

P.O. Box 629 Clovis, CA 93613 (559) 299-3290 FAX (559) 299-2968 



Culvert, includes the reinforcing steel. We will need no be given approval of tlGs proposal 
in time to start work no later than Decernher 15,2008. 

Please review the above conditions and contact me with any questions at (559) 299-3290 
ext 119 or cell (559) 647-8151. 

/? 

Christopher M. kickey 
Chief Engineer 
Agee Construction Corp. 

P.O. Box 629 Clovis, CA 93613 (559) 299-3290 FAX (559) 299-2968 



'l2/8/2008 
Cost Proposal Breakdown 
Remove and Replace Box Culvert 

Project 08.09 - Santa Fe Intersection 

T M C I  Control 
Consbuttion bbking 
Remove AC Bern 
Concrete 
Remove and Selvage Signs 
Asphalt Conuele 
Agursgata Bare 
Earttrwork 
IrnporVBtport of Soil (lrnpwt) 
Erwlon Control 
Delineatan 
Lane Unes 
Stop L e n d  
Temporary Culvert 
Remove Concrete (Channel) 
Brldge Removal 
Temporary Earthen Cofferdm 
Sbucture Excavation (Bridge) 
Structure B e M l  (Bridge) 
Footlng 
S ~ m l  Concrete, Bridge 
Cartridge 

Ddll B Bond Dwvsl 
Dawsls 
Structural Concrete (Bridge) 
Bar Retnfordnfl Steel (Brldge) 
CulveTt) 
Conaete (Channel Unlng) 
Concrete Banler (Type 732) 

Delour 
New Box Culvert (Pmpo~d) 

Quantity 1 UOM 1 Unlt Rlce 1 Revenue I QuanUty 1 UOM I Prices 1 Proporad Total 
1 .WOO LS 45000.00 45,000.0~ 1 .OO LS 45000.00 $ 45,000.0Q 
t.wo0 
1. woo 

164.woo 
2,833,0000 

1 .m 
188.0000 

60.0000 
30.0000 
30,0000 
1 .woo 

16.WOO 
722.0000 

44.0000 
175.0000 
60.0000 

1,WOO 
135.0000 

820000 
60.0000 
17,0000 
82.0000 

320.aow 

301,0000 
474.0000 

124,0000 
18,880.00W 
31,530.0000 

61 .a000 
151.oow 

10.0000 
1 .oooo 

Total Prlce Difference 1- 



Date: 

To: 

Re: 

From: 

STANISLAUS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS BOARD OF ~~f 'yq\ f l$?:?s 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 
1716 MORGAN ROAD 

2009 JAN 2b P LI: 101 

MODESTO, CA 95358 

TRANSMITTAL 

January 26,2009 

Suzi Seibert, Assistant Clerk of the Board 

Attachments for December 1 6, 2008, Item *C-5 

Linda Allsop, Morgan Road 
209-525-41 57 

Hi Suzi: 

Board Item: Approval to Amend the Construction Contract with Agee Construction 
Corporation, Clovis, California, for the Stanislaus County Intersection 
Improvements - Phase 2: Santa Fe Avenue Bridge Widening and Retrofit 
Project 

Attached is the following: 

Contract Change Order # I  



.- 
Agee Constwcdon Corporation, Christopher M. Hfckey 

O O n ~ O C  

y ~ - - ~ - f h e f * w f n g ~ ~ 1 s p m ~ l e p k u ~ a n d ~ c ~ d b ~ l s l o l ~ d ; ~ ~ ~ r t o l & ~ ~  
h-da--mlltls- NOTE: T I C k ~ o r r h r & r t o t e ~ u n l J V ~ n n l b y l t r e ~ .  

, , . .  . . .  

d-bk.-D -owmmes'rxl PrkeS bb.psid (-.be- addm?sl . ror * lmm~~,  
~ : ~ n d ~ ~ s d m u l ~ ) . . ~ ~ . ~ ~ e . I r M , ~ b r , l s n ( s l d e q u I p m e n t ~ r m ) y R l e h i h o u i q u l p m * l l i s ~ o W d l y  , 

u - = d - ~ W ~ * c e ~ w . n y d . ( b r f d a ~ n a l h e ~ ' . '  . .  .. . . . r h o r m ~ ~ ~ h o . r m ( ~  
. . oc$Mqumh,b--, . , , : .  . , : - . .  . . .  . . . 

inamwe . qf.dema& . .  . . .fium he 
. .  . . . . . 

STAT€ OC: WFORmA bEPARTM€NlOF TFUWSPOf?TATION 
CONTRACT C W E  ORDER 1 1 S h e e t  ~f . 
c@U4inn, (REV W2001) cT# ?MI46034 ChengeRequrrkd by: l)(! etq#mer Li amtmks -. 

A. ITEM DESCRIPTION 

2 - Santa Fe Bridge Widening 

Change Order Number 01 provldes for the elimination of bid items number 39 through 46 and the addition of bit item number 
50 (New 8ox Culvert). Bid Item number 50 will be pald as a flnal pay item. 

Project 9108 

Bld item number 47 (Concrete Channel lining) shall also be paid as a final pay item. 

ln 

8. ITEM COST SUMMARY 

The adjustment in compensatfon will be based on a agreed upon lump sum price as shown in the proposal submitted by Agee 
Construction Corporation dated December 8,2008 (see attached). 

Records and cost calculations for the lump sum agreed price are on ffle with the project records. The contractor agrees to 
accept and receive the lump sum of $1 00,41800 as full compensation for the uctra cost of removing the existing bridge 
m a u r e  and furnishing & Instaiing concrete box culverts. 

An addittonal 14 calendar days will need to be added to the contract in otderto perform the work described above. 

.- .-. ~stknatsd cost LJ ~acrease H increase $ *~418*00 
By n u o n  d Ws order (he Ume of mmpleUon wlH be mjjusted as fokw~:  14 additional dendar days. 

We Ihe undemfg~ed mntracbr, have ~ . w n  camM conddedm 1D be c h m  proposed and agroe. If W proposal Is eppoved, hat 
we wYI pmvide all equipment, lrrmleh the matartdr, en- as mey otherwise be noCed above, and petform all stmiws necessary for 
?he work above specffied, snd wfll accept as ful payment lherefiv the prh#cr shown above. NOTr: If yo y tho contractor, do not .&I .owptam of thh order, your attention & dQrscbrd to tbm rrqutramentil ot the spedfkaffon as to procesdtng wlth the 
ordsrclclworkadtiltngrwrttt.n prdeawithii~thetbnothdnspecUW. 

dlrr Califomin Deparlment of  Transportation Condruction Mnnuol *Jofy 2004 


